Issuance of Tier I Sukuk 15.2 - - - - - 7,767,500 7,767,500 - 7,767,500

Tier I Sukuk cost 15.2 - - - - (187,411) - (187,411) - (187,411)

Transfer to statutory reserve 17 - - 1,285,000 - (1,285,000) - - - -

2024 final dividends 27.3 - - - - (1,166,127) - (1,166,127) - (1,166,127)

2025 interim dividends 27.4 - - - - (1,173,658) - (1,173,658) - (1,173,658)

Treasury shares 16.2 - (218,037) - - - - (218,037) - (218,037)

Balance as at December 31,

2025
20,000,000 (316,366) 13,175,000 1,411,642 7,444,734 7,767,500 49,482,510 30,493 49,513,003

The notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

Hesham Al-Jabr

Authorised Board Member

Obaid A. Al-Rasheed

Managing Director

Saad Al-Dughish

Chief Financial Officer

arab national bank - Consolidated Financial Statements

6

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the year ended December 31, 2024
All amounts in thousands of Saudi Riyals unless stated otherwise

Attributable to equity holders of the Bank

2024 – restated Note
Share

capital

Treausry

shares

Statutory

reserve

Other

reserves

Retained

earnings Total

Non-

controlling
interests

Total

Balance as at December 31,

2023 as previously presented
15,000,000 - 10,648,000 436,656 9,693,683 35,778,339 28,422 35,806,761

Restatement 41 - - - 543,739 (71,825) 471,914 - 471,914

Restated balance as at
January 1, 2024

15,000,000 - 10,648,000 980,395 9,621,858 36,250,253 28,422 36,278,675

Net income - - - - 4,966,022 4,966,022 1,325 4,967,347

Changes in equity for the

year:

Net changes in fair values of FVOCI

equity investments
41 - - - (189,506) - (189,506) - (189,506)

Net changes in fair values of FVOCI
debt instruments

41 - - - (131,907) - (131,907) - (131,907)

Net changes in fair value of cash
flow hedges

- - - 31,346 - 31,346 - 31,346

Net transfers to consolidated

statement of income
- - - (6,140) - (6,140) - (6,140)

Actuarial loss 30 - - - (7,872) - (7,872) - (7,872)

Total comprehensive income - - - (304,079) 4,966,022 4,661,943 1,325 4,663,268

Net loss on derecognition of FVOCI
equity investments

- - - 39,111 (39,111) - - -

Transfer to statutory reserve 17 - - 1,242,000 - (1,242,000) - - -

2023 final dividends 27.1 - - - - (956,692) (956,692) - (956,692)

2024 interim dividends 27.2 - - - - (1,205,217) (1,205,217) - (1,205,217)

Treasury shares 16.2 - (98,329) - - - (98,329) - (98,329)

Issuance of bonus shares 16.1 5,000,000 - - - (5,000,000) - - -

Balance as at December 31,

2024
20,000,000 (98,329) 11,890,000 715,427 6,144,860 38,651,958 29,747 38,681,705

The notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

Hesham Al-Jabr

Authorised Board Member
Obaid A. Al-Rasheed

Managing Director

Saad Al-Dughish

Chief Financial Officer

arab national bank - Consolidated Financial Statements

7

Consolidated statement of cash flow
For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
All amounts in thousands of Saudi Riyals unless stated otherwise

Note 2025 2024 - restated

Operating activities

Net income before Zakat and tax  5,980,637  5,738,751

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities:

[…]

However, for overdrafts and credit card facilities that include both a loan and an undrawn commitment component, the Group measures
ECL over a period longer than the maximum contractual period if the Group's contractual ability to demand repayment and cancel the
undrawn commitment does not limit the Group's exposure to credit losses to the contractual notice period. These facilities do not have a
fixed term or repayment structure and are managed on a collective basis. The Group can cancel them with immediate effect; however this
contractual right is not enforced in the normal day-to-day management but only when the Group becomes aware of significant increase
in credit risk at the facility level, prompting such action. This longer period is estimated considering the credit risk management actions
that the Group expects to take and that serve to mitigate ECL. These include a reduction in limits cancellation of the facility and/or turning
the outstanding balance into a loan with fixed repayment terms.

32.4.12 Sensitivity of ECL allowance

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of ECL to key factors used in determining it as at the year-end:

 Statement of income impact (absolute values)

Assumptions sensitised 2025 2024

Changes in Macro-economic factors while other assumptions kept constant:

Decrease/ increase in Oil price by 1% 9,212 7,050

Decrease/ increase in GDP by 1% 55,433 39,611

Decrease/ increase in Tadawul all shares index by 1% 5,351 4,327

Scenario weightages:

Base scenario sensitised by - 5% with corresponding change in downside 55,403 36,582

Base scenario increases by + 5% with corresponding change in upside 6,073 6,200

32.4.13 Aging of loans and advances (past due but not impaired)

2025 Retail Banking Corporate banking Total

Past due (1-30) days  1,361,338 1,436,439 2,797,777

Past due (31-60) days 332,458 259,259 591,717

Past due (61-90) days 116,038 69,564 185,602

Past due (91-180) days - 37,275 37,275

Above 180 days - 210,849 210,849

Total 1,809,834 2,013,386 3,823,220

arab national bank - Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to consolidated financial statements
As at and for the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
All amounts in thousands of Saudi Riyals unless stated otherwise

65

2024 Retail Banking Corporate banking Total

Past due (1-30) days  1,165,846  1,136,529  2,302,375

Past due (31-60) days 260,697  39,624  300,321

Past due (61-90) days 122,979  126,720  249,699

Past due (91-180) days -   32,620  32,620

Above 180 days -   15,213  15,213

Total 1,549,522  1,350,706  2,900,228

In exceptional cases financial assets past due more than 90 days are considered performing based on reasonable and supportable
information (e.g., administrative oversight, delay in receipt of receivables from entities with strong credit standing) after following a
rigorous review and governance process.

32.4.14 Collateral

In the ordinary course of lending activities, the Group hold collaterals as security to mitigate credit risk. These collaterals mostly include
time, demand, and other cash deposits, financial guarantees, local and international equities, real estate and other fixed assets. The

[…]

41.3 During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Group corrected its valuation of its equity interest in equity instruments that are
classified as investment at FVOCI which was historically valued at cost. These adjustments are considered as correction as per IAS
8 (Accounting policies, Changes and Accounting Estimates and Error) and are material to the consolidated financial statements and
accordingly the consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated
statement of changes in equity have been restated.

41.4 During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Group corrected its calculation of deferred tax. These adjustments are considered
as correction as per IAS 8 (Accounting policies, Changes and Accounting Estimates and Error) and are material to the consolidated
financial statements and accordingly the consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of changes in
equity have been restated.

Accordingly, the Group has restated the impacted line items to correct the financial statements for prior periods as follows:

 Note
As previously

presented
Restatement Restated

Consolidated statement of financial position as at
December 31, 2024

Investments, net  41.3 52,345,094 604,482 52,949,576

Other assets  41.4 3,204,153 (71,825) 3,132,328

Other reserves  41.3 110,945 604,482 715,427

Retained earnings   41.4 6,216,685 (71,825) 6,144,860

Consolidated statement of income for the year ended
December 31, 2024

Special commission income  41.2 14,454,214 (47,753) 14,406,461

Dividend income  41.2 157,628 47,753 205,381

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the
year ended December 31, 2024

Equity instruments at FVOCI: Net changes in fair value  41.3 (253,966) 64,460 * (189,506)

* The restated amount as stated in the above table includes a credit balance of 3,717 ر thousand pertains to reclassification as per note
41.2 above.

42. Board of Directors’ approval

The consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board on Sha’aban 10, 1447 (corresponding to January 29, 2026).